

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAULA L. BUFORD, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Sentencing guidelines involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The court of appeals correctly applied a deferential standard of review to the district court’s conclusion that petitioner’s prior convictions were not consolidated	13
A. Determining whether a defendant’s prior convictions were functionally consolidated turns predominantly on the ascertainment of historical facts	15
B. Deferential review on appeal is appropriate for resolutions of the question of relatedness or functional consolidation	23
1. The text of the Sentencing Reform Act requires deferential review of the district court’s application of the Guidelines to a particular case	24
2. The tradition of district court discretion in sentencing favors deferential appellate review	26
3. Institutional considerations about the sentencing decision at issue in this case also support deferential review	27
Conclusion	32
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	26, 27
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	30
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	10, 27
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	14, 25, 26, 28
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	6
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	22
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986)	6
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	23, 24, 28, 31
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	28
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	22, 28, 31
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	19, 21, 22
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	30
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	16
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	24, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Beckett</i> , 208 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 970 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 980 (1992)	20, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 462 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1009 (1972)	6
<i>United States v. Correa</i> , 114 F.3d 314 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 927 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Elwell</i> , 984 F.2d 1289 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 945 (1993)	20
<i>United States v. Huggins</i> , 191 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1968 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Huskey</i> , 137 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Irons</i> , 196 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 50 F.3d 401 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 847 (1995)	16
<i>United States v. Joy</i> , 192 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 2704 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 170 F.3d 328 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 120 Ct. 239 (1999)	22
<i>United States v. Mullens</i> , 65 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 112 (1996)	20
<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 929 F.2d 136 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 964 (1991)	25
<i>United States v. Rizzo</i> , 409 F.2d 400 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 911 (1969)	6
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 2 F.3d 200 (7th Cir. 1993)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Wiseman</i> , 172 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 211 (1999)	20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	26
Statutes, rule and Sentencing Guidelines:	
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412(d) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	2, 12, 13-14, 24, 25, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2113(a)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 2113(d)	2, 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	27
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 4A1.1	26
§ 4A1.2	2, 7, 11, 16, 18, 19, 23, 26
§ 4A1.2(a)(2)	7, 15, 1a
§ 4A1.2, comment. (n.3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 4B1.1	2, 6, 2a

VI

Sentencing Guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 4B1.2	2
§ 4B1.2(c)	7, 3a
§ 4B1.2, comment. (n.2)	7
§ 4B1.2, comment. (n.3)	2, 7, 3a
Miscellaneous:	
Steven E. Zipperstein, <i>Certain Uncertainty: Appellate Review and the Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 621 (1992)	14
